INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS 56,340 (13,322) 69,662

Equity earnings of joint ventures 8,611 � 8,611
Interest income, net 2,772 � 2,772
Other income (expense), net (1,614) � (1,614)

INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS
BEFORE TAXES 66,109 (13,322) 79,431

Income tax provision (benefit) 21,454 (4,323) 25,777

INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS $ 44,655 $ (8,999) $ 53,654

EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE
Basic $ 1.68 $ (0.34) $ 2.01
Diluted $ 1.67 $ (0.34) $ 2.00

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 26,655 26,655
Diluted 26,809 26,809

(a) Elimination of
Suspension
Components
Business

Edgar Filing: SUPERIOR INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 7

includes $2,904
provision for
doubtful
accounts for
Tower
Automotive,
Inc., a
suspension
components
customer, that
filed to
reorganize
under
Chapter 11 of
the U.S.
Bankruptcy
Code.

Edgar Filing: SUPERIOR INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 8

Table of Contents

SUPERIOR INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL, INC.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the year ended December 28, 2003
(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

Elimination
of

Suspension
Components

Superior Business
Pro

Forma
NET SALES $ 840,349 $ 14,409 $ 825,940
Cost of sales 716,558 25,027 691,531

GROSS PROFIT (LOSS) 123,791 (10,618) 134,409

Selling, general and administrative expenses 22,902 � 22,902
Impairment of long-lived assets � � �

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS 100,889 (10,618) 111,507

Equity earnings of joint ventures 8,655 � 8,655
Interest income, net 2,727 � 2,727
Other income, net 1,144 � 1,144

INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS
BEFORE TAXES 113,415 (10,618) 124,033

Income tax provision (benefit) 39,695 (3,716) 43,411

INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS $ 73,720 $ (6,902) $ 80,622

EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE
Basic $ 2.76 $ (0.26) $ 3.02
Diluted $ 2.73 $ (0.26) $ 2.98

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 26,673 26,673
Diluted 27,033 27,033

Edgar Filing: SUPERIOR INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 9

Table of Contents

SUPERIOR INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL, INC.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As of June 25, 2006
(Dollars in thousands)

Elimination
of

Suspension
Components

Superior Business
Pro

Forma
ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and equivalents $ 52,370 $ 15,000(a) $ 67,370
Short-term investments 36,173 � 36,173
Accounts receivable, net 153,915 � 153,915
Inventories, net 102,826 � 102,826
Deferred income taxes, net 7,322 � 7,322
Prepaid and other current assets 5,957 � 5,957
Current assets of operations held for sale 13,579 (13,579)(b) �

Total current assets 372,142 1,421 373,563

Property, plant and equipment 301,214 � 301,214
Investments 45,856 2,000(a) 47,856
Other assets 6,841 � 6,841
Non-current assets of operations held for sale 7,811 (7,811)(b) �

Total assets $ 733,864 $ (4,390) $ 729,474

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 69,601 $ � $ 69,601
Accrued expenses 41,797 200(a) 41,997
Liabilities retained � 361(c) 361
Income taxes payable 7,589 188(a) 7,777
Liabilities of operations held for sale 5,487 (5,487)(b) �

Total current liabilities 124,474 (4,738) 119,736

Executive retirement liabilities 19,212 19,212
Deferred income taxes 24,481 24,481
Commitment and contingent liabilities � � �
Shareholders� equity Preferred stock, $25.00 par value
Authorized � 1,000,000 shares Issued � none � � �

Edgar Filing: SUPERIOR INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 10

Common Stock, $0.50 par value Authorized � 100,000,000
shares Issued � 26,610,191 13,305 � 13,305
Additional paid in capital 24,316 � 24,316
Accumulated other comprehensive income (49,189) � (49,189)
Retained earnings 577,265 348(a) 577,613

Total shareholder� equity 565,697 348 566,045

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 733,864 $ (4,390) $ 729,474

See notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

Edgar Filing: SUPERIOR INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

SUPERIOR INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As of June 25, 2006
(Dollars in thousands)
(a) Represents the receipt of $17.0 million in total proceeds and the estimated gain on sale of the suspension

components business, net of estimated selling costs and expenses and taxes as follows:

Cash proceeds from sale $ 15,000
Promissory note 2,000

Total proceeds 17,000

Assets sold (21,390)
Liabilities assumed (c) 5,126